
 

 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 
Date: Wednesday, 5 June 2024 
Time: 2.00 pm 
Venue: Council Chamber, County Hall, Dorchester, DT1 1XJ 
 

Members (Quorum: 3)  
Derek Beer, Emma Parker and Claudia Webb 
 
Chief Executive: Matt Prosser, County Hall, Dorchester, Dorset DT1 1XJ  
 
For more information about this agenda please contact Democratic Services  
Meeting Contact  01305 224877 john.miles@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk 
 
Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting, apart from any items listed in 
the exempt part of this agenda. 
 
For easy access to all the council’s committee agendas and minutes download the free 
public app called Modern.Gov for use on any iPad, Android, and Windows tablet.  Once 
downloaded select Dorset Council. 
 
 
 

Agenda 
 
Item  Pages 

 
1.   ELECTION OF CHAIR AND STATEMENT FOR THE PROCEDURE 

OF THE MEETING 
 

3 - 6 

 To elect a Chair for the meeting and the Chair to present and explain 
the procedure for the meeting.  
 

 

2.   APOLOGIES 
 

 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 To disclose any pecuniary, other registrable or non-registrable interests 
as set out in the adopted Code of Conduct. In making their disclosure 
councillors are asked to state the agenda item, the nature of the 
interest and any action they propose to take as part of their declaration. 
If required, further advice should be sought from the Monitoring Officer 
in advance of the meeting. 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 
4.   URGENT ITEMS 

 
 

 To consider any items of business which the Chairman has had prior 
notification and considers to be urgent pursuant to section 100B (4) b) 
of the Local Government Act 1972. The reason for the urgency shall be 
recorded in the minutes. 
 

 

5.   SOUNDS BEAUTIFUL EVENT, GAUNTS HOUSE, WIMBORNE 
 

7 - 58 

 An application has been made for a new premises licence for a festival 
to be known as Sounds Beautiful at Gaunts House in Wimborne. The 
application has been out to public consultation and has attracted 
relevant representations.  A Licensing Sub Committee must consider 
the application and representations at a public hearing. 
 

 

6.   EXEMPT BUSINESS 
 

 

 To move the exclusion of the press and the public for the following item 
in view of the likely disclosure of exempt information within the 
meaning of paragraph 3 of schedule 12 A to the Local Government Act 
1972 (as amended). The public and the press will be asked to leave 
the meeting whilst the item of business is considered.   
 
There are no exempt items scheduled for this meeting.   
 

 

 
 



 
 
THE LICENSING ACT 2003 (HEARINGS) REGULATIONS 2005 

 
Rights of a Party 
 
1. A party has the right to attend the hearing and may be represented by any 

person.  
2. A party is entitled to give further information where the authority has asked 

for clarification. 
3. A party can question another party, and/or address the authority, with 

consent of the authority.   
 
Failure to Attend 
 
4. If the authority is informed a party does not wish to attend, the hearing may 

proceed in their absence.  
5. If a party has not indicated their attendance and fails to attend the hearing 

may be adjourned if considered in the public interest, or hold the hearing 
ensuring the party’s representation is considered.  

6. Where the authority adjourns the hearing it shall notify the parties of the 
date, time and place.  

 
Procedural Information 
 
7. At the start of the hearing, the authority shall explain the procedure which 

it proposes to follow and shall consider any request for permission for 
another person to appear at the hearing. 

8. A hearing shall take the form of a discussion led by the authority and 
cross-examination shall not be permitted unless the authority considers 
that it is required.  

9. The authority will allow the parties an equal maximum period of time in 
which to speak.  

10. The authority may require any person behaving disruptively to leave, and 
may refuse that person to return, but such a person may, before the end of 
the hearing, submit in writing information they would have been entitled to 
give orally had they not been required to leave. 

 
FOOTNOTE: 
 
In relation to all other matters governed by the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) 
Regulations 2005 any party or their representative may contact the Licensing 
Services at Dorset Council and they will be provided with a full copy of the 
regulations on request. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



 
 
 
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE PROCEDURE 
 
1. At the start of the meeting the Chairman will introduce: 

• the members of the sub-committee 

• the council officers present 

• the parties and their representatives 
 
2. The Chairman will then deal with any appropriate agenda items. 
 
3. The Licensing Officer will be asked to outline the details of the application,   

including details of any withdrawn representations.  
 
4. The applicant or their representative is then invited to present their case. 
 
5. Committee members will be invited to ask questions. 
 

  6. Where appropriate the Responsible Bodies e.g. representatives of Police, 
Fire Services, Environmental Services or Trading Standards will be invited 
to address the sub-committee on any relevant representations they may 
have. 

 
7. The Chairman may then allow an opportunity for questions. 
 
8. The Chairman will ask any person who has made representations, who 

have already expressed a wish to do so, to address the sub-committee.  
The sub-committee will have read all the papers before them, including 
any letters of representation.  Members of the public are asked to keep 
their comments concise and to the point. 

 
9. All parties will be given the opportunity to “sum up” their case. 
 
10. The Chairman will ask the Legal Advisor if all relevant points have been 

addressed before advising all parties present that the sub-committee will 
withdraw from the meeting to consider its decision in private.  The sub-
committee will be accompanied by the Democratic Services Officer and 
the Legal Advisor can be called upon to offer legal guidance. 

 
11. The Chairman will: 
 

• advise when the sub-committee’s decision will be confirmed in 
writing.  

• Inform those present of their right to appeal to the Magistrates’ Court. 
 

Page 4



 
NOTE 
 
The Chairman may vary this procedure, as circumstances require but will have 
regard to the rules of natural justice and the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) 
Regulations 2005. 
 
The meeting will take place in public.  However, the public can be excluded 
from all or part of the meeting where the sub-committee considers that the 
public interest in so doing outweighs the public interest in the meeting or that 
part of the meeting, taking place in public. 
 
Under no circumstances must the parties or their witnesses offer the sub-
committee information in the absence of the other parties. 
 
The Chairman and the Sub-Committee have discretion whether to allow new 
information or documents to be submitted and read at the meeting. 

 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 

5 June 2024 

Sounds Beautiful Event, Gaunts House, 
Wimborne 
 

For Decision 

Portfolio Holder:  
Cllr G Taylor, Public Health, Environmental Health, Housing, Community Safety 
and Regulatory Service    

 
Local Councillor(s):  
Cllr W Chakawhata 
 
Executive Director: 
Jan Britton, Executive Lead for Place   
     
Report Author: Aileen Powell 
Job Title: Licensing Team Leader  
Tel: 01258 484022  
Email: aileen.powell@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk 
 
Report Status:  Public     

Brief Summary:  An application has been made for a new premises licence for a festival 
to be known as Sounds Beautiful at Gaunts House in Wimborne. The application has been 
out to public consultation and has attracted relevant representations.  A Licensing Sub 
Committee must consider the application and representations at 
[...]
ly 
promote the Licensing Objectives, as required by the Licensing Act 2003 and the associated Section 
182 Guidance issued by the Home Office. 
 
The EMP should not be used as an alternative to conditions of a Premises Licence which are 
volunteered / imposed to provide confidence that the licensing objectives will be promoted when 
delivering licensable activities in accordance with that licence.  Details within the EMP are 
unenforceable under the Licensing Act 2003 whilst conditions listed within the Premises Licence can 
lead to enforcement if non-compliance is identified. 
 
The use of an EMP is commonplace for events when considering, amongst other things, matters such 
as infrastructure, contractors, and emergency procures.  Many of these key components of an event 
will be varied from year-to-year, however, few of the matters addressed within an EMP will directly relate 
to the licensing objectives. 

Appendix 2 - Police Representation

Page 47



Application for Premises Licence – Supplementary Information in Support of Representation 
  Page 2 of 5 

 
It is the responsibility of Dorset Police and other Responsible Authorities to provide support and 
assistance to Licence Holders and Designated Premises Supervisors to meet the conditions of their 
licence and to ensure that they consistently promote the licensing objectives. 
 
We achieve this through mediating conditions for new licences and for variation applications submitted 
by existing licence holders.  Additionally, Dorset Police are key members of the Safety Advisory Group 
(SAG) for this area, advising the event organisers as to ways in which they might be able to improve or 
alter their operating schedule, often contained within their EMP, to ensure that they have the very best 
opportunity to offer a safe and compliant event.  Whilst reference may be made to the presence of a 
Premises Licence or other permission, such as a TEN, within the EMP, these are rarely discussed as 
they have been agre
[...]
 intoxicated 
customers are managed appropriately and that children are safeguarded from accessing alcohol 
through regular ID checks.  They are also trained to defuse conflict before it escalates, reducing the risk 
of serious injury through violence. 

 
Dorset Police invite the Sub-Committee to consider whether a condition requiring the applicant to 
conduct a Risk Assessment for each event is sufficient, or whether consideration should be given to 
drawing on the applicant’s experience and knowledge of the event to ensure that a minimum 
requirement is included within the premises. 
 
It may be more appropriate to specific a minimum number of staff and/or a ratio of staff according to the 
number of guests and staff, the size of the site or the likely impact from the surrounding area on the 
event. 

 
➢ First Aid /Welfare provision 

 
First Aid and Welfare provision should be considered for certain events and Dorset Police invite the 
members of the Sub-Committee to impose a condition which requires a specified level of medical 
support in such detail that would satisfy the Sub-Committee that any foreseeable immediate medical 
need arising through this event would receive an appropriate medical response. 
 
  

Appendix 2 - Police Representation

Page 48



Application for Premises Licence – Supplementary Information in Support of Representation 
  Page 3 of 5 

 
 

➢ Accredited Staff Training 
 

➢ Requirement for a Personal Licence Holder to be present at all times that licensable activities 
are taking place 

 
Dorset Police are encouraged by most new applicants that understand the value and reassurance that 
results from ensuring that there is a member of staff that has a Personal Licence on the premises when 
licensable activities are taking place. 

 
Employing at least one member of staff that has benefitted from this short, inexpensive qualification to 
be at the premises always when licensable activities are taking place ensures that there is someon
[...]
erns that remain in respect of this 
application for the attention and consideration of the Sub-Committee members. 
 
If the Sub-Committee are inclined to grant a Premises Licence, Dorset Police consider that it is 
necessary for the applicant to formulate conditions that are appropriate to demonstrate, within the 
Application for a Premises Licence, that the licensing objectives will be consistently promoted. 
 
The EMP should be retained by the Event Organiser as a method of recording the ‘variable’ aspects of 
the event and where the conditions are being exceeded eg Premises Licence conditions stipulate 
minimum number of SIA Door Supervisors, however, the EMP states that this has been exceeded 
beyond that amount due to variable factors. 
 
Exclusion of a licensable activity from the scope of the Premises Licence 
 
Dorset Police do not consider that this is an appropriate option for the Sub-Committee members. 
 
Refuse to specify a person in the licence as the Designated Premises Supervisor 
 
There are no concerns regarding the DPS proposed to justify any objection on these grounds. 
 
Refuse the Application for a Premises Licence 
 
Dorset Police continue to support the view that this option should always be a last resort for the Sub-
Committee. Whilst fiscal issues are outside of the considerations of the Sub-Committee, Dorset Police 
consistently adopt a proportionate approach, wherever possible, to remain sensitive to commercial 
viability of businesses and draw on our expertise to encourage applicants to adopt proportionate 
measures to ensure that the licensing objectives can consistently be promoted. 
 
Whilst Dorset Police are keen to support responsible and appropriate licensable activities, we remain 
of the view that this application, given its location and current conditions being offered should be granted 
cautiously and only where the Sub-Committee can be satisfied that the Premises Licence Holder can 
uphold the Licensing Objectives with the appropriate restrictions and conditions. 
 
 
 

Appendix 2 - Police Representation

Page 50



Application for Premises Licence – Supplementary Information in Support of Representation 
  Page 5 of 5 

Conclusion 
 
The Sub-Committee are reminded that Paragraph 2.1 of the Licensing Act 2003 Section 182 Guidance 
produced by the Home Office states that, “Licensing authorities should look to the police as the main 
source of advice on crime and disorder”.  We believe that we have provided an evidence-based 
summary of our concerns above, as required by Paragraph 9.43 of the Section 182 Guidance. 
 
Dorset Police do not intend to repeat the above concerns to the members of the Sub-Committee during 
the Sub-Committee hearing, however, as the Licensing Authority’s main source of advice on matters 
relating to crime and disorder, we will be happy to answer any further questions that you may have 
during the forthcoming hearing. 
 
 

Appendix 2 - Police Representation

Page 51



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

Chief Fire Officer Ben Ansell 
                  
 

 Page 1 of 2 

 

Dorset & Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service 

Five Rivers Community Health & Wellbeing Centre, 

Hulse Road, Salisbury, Wiltshire SP1 3NR 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
Dear Madam 
 
 
Licensing Act 2003 – Application for New Premises Licence 
The Regulatory Reform (Fire Safety) Order 2005 
 
Address of Premises: Sounds Beautiful Festival, Gaunts House, Woodcutts Lane To Pig 
Oak - Lane, Holt, Wimborne, BH21 4JQ 
 
I refer to your application dated 27/6/2024 for a New Premises Licence for the above 
premises. 
 
I am unable to comment, as the information given is not enough to enable it to be 
processed.  For me to determine the suitability of the event, further information is required. 
The information must include: 
 

• A suitable and sufficient fire risk assessment of the site to include full details of each 
marquee, to include escape route design, occupancy levels, camping strategy 
including emergency routes and separation of tents. 

• A decent site plans to indicate emergency RVP and site access.  
 

When you resubmit your application, please ensure that each of the above items are 
included. 
 
The Regulatory Reform (Fire Safety) Order 2005 
 
Articles 9 & 11 of The Regulatory Reform (Fire Safety) Order 2005 require that a suitable 
and sufficient fire risk assessment is completed, and the significant findings are recorded. 
 

Direct Line:   

Email:   

Your ref: -  

My ref:   

Date: 02 April 2024 

[Insert address] 
 
 
FAO:  Karen 

Page 53



 

Page 2 of 2 

 

• Further guidance can be found in the “Fire Safety – Risk Assessment” publication for 
this premises type, available as a free download from www.gov.uk (fire safety law 
and guidance documents for business). 

 
I take this opportunity to remind you that fire safety is a dynamic process to be considered 
on a daily basis, and the assessment of fire risk should be constantly under review and 
updated as required, especially where the risk in the premises has been affected by 
alterations, changes in procedures, use or occupancy. 
 
Additional Support and Information 
 
If you require further information about your responsibilities on how to comply with the law or 
access additional help or guidance, please visit our website; dwfire.org.uk. 
 
 
Yours faithfully 
 
Paul Ticehurst 
            

Page 54

https://www.dwfire.org.uk/


Appendix 4 – EP Representation 

 

Good afternoon 
  
I have read your noise management plan sent to our Licensing Team for the above event and have 
concerns about potential noise nuisance.  We therefore require further information. 
  
The music on the main stage finishes at 22:00 however the DJ stage will be playing music until 
2:00am.  What sort of music will be played?  Can you provide us with details of all your monitoring 
points for both stages throughout the  festival? 
  
For the duration of the festival there will be 2 generators on site.  We require details on how you 
intend to control the noise from these? 
  
Details required on noise control of customers and car park dispersal 
  
Details required on noise control on the campsite e.g. impromptu parties. 
  
If you can respond by the 23rd April 2024 please? 
  
Kind regards 
  
  

Vanessa Gibbard 

 

Environmental Health Office 

 

 

Dear  Wendy Jane and Steve Norris  
Thank you for your email response to my questions however, we still require further 
information.  We therefore have made a representation to this TEN under the Licensing Objectives 
of The Prevention of Public Nuisance.  
Below is a list of what we would expect to see in your noise management plan: 
The EMP paragraph 10,and noise management plan, do not give us sufficient confidence that the 
event will not cause a public nuisance. There is insufficient detail and too many unanswered 
questions at this stage. 
Your EMP states 
  
“The Event Organiser will appoint a competent Noise Control contractor to carry out noise 
propagation testing, advise on site / stage layout and audio configuration, and to monitor sound 
levels on-site to ensure compliance to agreed levels. The noise contractor will liaise directly with 
sound engineers across all stages to ensure effective response to potential issues.” 
  
Can you tell us who is the  “Competent Noise Control Contractor” and what are their acoustic 
qualifications and experience? 
Can you tell us what the agreed levels are at: 
Front of house 
Boundary of the site 
Nearest residential dwelling. 

Page 55

https://www.dorsetcouncil.gov.uk/


Appendix 4 – EP Representation 

 

  
The section of the EMP state that the Noise Management plan will detail many things but there is 
not enough detail.   We need to know the following: 
What is the noise attenuation mechanism? 
Where are the monitoring points ( A Map showing the monitoring points and predicted levels is 
required) 
We need to know what you class as an acceptable level at the boundary of the nearest noise 
sensitive receptors 
  
The EMP states: 

“Noise analysers will be employed to support the noise management team in monitoring and 

responding.”   

What are these noise analysers – how will we access them, where will they be located? 
If you can provide us with answers to all of our questions above, and include them within your NMP, 
we can review and decide whether our objection to your TEN will remain. 
  
Kind regards 
  
Vanessa 
  

Vanessa Gibbard 

 

Environmental Health Officer 

 

Page 56

https://www.dorsetcouncil.gov.uk/


Appendix 5 – Parish Council 

 

Thank you for notifying Holt Parish Council of the Licence Application for the Sounds Beautiful 
Festival at Gaunts House this summer. 
  
Members have considered the application and request that all outdoor activities and music ceases at 
2300 to prevent noise disturbance in this quiet locality as the sound will travel and disturb many 
residents. 
  
With Kind Regards, 
Lisa Goodwin 
Clerk to Holt Parish Council 
www.holtparishcouncil.org.uk 
  

 
 

Page 57

http://www.holtparishcouncil.org.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Election of Chair and Statement for the Procedure of the Meeting
	5 Sounds Beautiful Event, Gaunts House, Wimborne
	Appendix 1 – Application and Plan
	Applicants must demonstrate that they have an entitlement to work in the UK and are not subject to a condition preventing them from doing work relating to the carrying on of a licensable activity. They do this in one of two ways: 1) by providing with this application copies or scanned copies of the documents listed below (which do not need to be certified), or 2) by providing their ‘share code’ to enable the licensing authority to carry out a check using the Home Office online right to work checking service (see below).

	Appendix 2 – Representation from Police
	Appendix 3 – Representation from Fire
	Appendix 4 – Representation Environmental Protection
	Appendix 5 – Rep

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON WEDNESDAY 5 JUNE 2024 
 

Present: Cllrs Derek Beer, Emma Parker and Craig Monks 
 
Officers present (for all or part of the meeting): 
Elaine Tibble (Senior Democratic Services Officer), Philip Crowther (Legal Business 
Partner - Regulatory), Aileen Powell (Licencing Team Leader), John Miles (Democratic 
Services Officer), Vanessa Gibbard (Environmental Health Officer) and Darren Naraine 
(Environmental Protection Team Leader) 
 
Sgt Gareth Gosling (Dorset Police) 
Wendy Jane Morrow and Steve Norris (Applicants) 
 
Officers present remotely (for all or part of the meeting): 
John Newcombe (Service Manager for Licensing & Community Safety) 

 
8.   Election of Chair and Statement for the Procedure of the Meeting 

 
Proposed by Cllr Monks, seconded by Cllr Parker. 
 
Decision: that Cllr Derek Beer be elected as Chair for the duration of the meeting. 
 

9.   Apologies 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs Shortell and Wheller, substituted 
by Cllrs Monks and Parker, 
 
 

10.   Declarations of Interest 
 
No declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests were made at the meeting. 
 
 

11.   Urgent items 
 
There were no urgent items. 
 

12.   Sounds Beautiful Event, Gaunts House, Wimborne 
 
The Licensing Team Leader presented the report for an application for a new 
premises licence for a festival to be known as Sounds Beautiful at Gaunts House 
in Wimborne.  
The application was to cover one event a year with the first one starting on 27 
June 2024.  The Licensing Team Leader clarified the timings of the alcohol sales 
that had been requested. 



2 

 
The application had been out to public consultation and attracted three relevant 
representations from Responsible Authorities stating that more information was 
required, the Responsible Authorities considered both the Event Management 
Plan (EMP) and the Noise Management Plan (NMP) inadequate.  
 
The applicant advised the sub-committee that they had submitted an EMP on 31 
October 2023 and had worked hard to get the information required.  
 
The Service Manager for Licencing and Community Safety outlined the 
involvement of the Safety Advisory Group (SAG) and advised that he was satisfied 
that they had fulfilled their duty in giving advice to the applicants. He confirmed 
that the documents had been received and circulated resulting in the 
representations received from the Environmental Health Team, Police and Fire 
Services. 
 
The applicants were invited to put their case forward.  The capacity for the event 
had been capped at 1500, although they were not expecting any more than 1000 
people at the event due to the number of tickets that had been sold to date.  They 
outlined their preparations with regard to the attendance of paramedics, 
professional 24-hour security, Public Liability Insurance, safe routes for emergency 
services and noise monitoring.  The applicants were open to discussion of timings 
for the Saturday night and would be happy to finish live music at midnight. 
 
The sub-committee members and the Responsible Authorities were given the 
opportunity to ask questions of the applicants. 
 
The applicants had not employed a designated manager to help with the event, 
but they had taken a lot of advice in relation to the operational requirements.  They 
responded to questions around SIA security numbers and what areas they would 
be responsible for at the event.  The issue of unaccompanied under 16 year olds 
was clarified, it had been an error on the application form and should have read 18 
year olds.  
 
The Chair offered the opportunity of a half hour adjournment for the applicant and 
Responsible Authorities to sit and discuss a way forward with conditions to suit all 
parties.  It was determined by the Responsible Authorities that it would not have 
been enough time to achieve confidence that the licensing objectives would be 
met and therefore it was not deemed helpful to adjourn. 
 
The Environmental Protection Team Leader put forward the case for 
Environmental Health.  He referred to a number of events in the same location 
when he had been out on site to monitor noise which had led to complaints.  He 
clarified some of the timelines of the application and the correspondence 
requested by the Environmental Protection Team.  In conclusion the details 
missing in the plan did not give the officers confidence that the application would 
not cause a noise public nuisance. 
 
The sub-committee were given the opportunity to ask questions of the 
Environmental Protection Officers. 
 



3 

The Applicants were given the opportunity to ask questions of the Environmental 
Protection Officers 
 
Dorset Police were given the opportunity to put their case forward.  Sgt Gosling 
explained how his Licensing team worked and their objective to make sure the 
licensing objectives were consistently promoted.  Whilst happy to support 
licensees the role of the police was not to coach, manage events and suggest 
conditions.  In summary, the application was not sufficiently complete for him say it 
would meet the licensing objectives particularly relating to the prevention of crime 
and disorder and public safety.  
 
All parties were given the opportunity to sum up their cases before the sub-
committee retired to make their decision. 
 
In summing up the Responsible Authorities were of the belief that the applicants 
were well intentioned, but the paperwork was the only thing they had to base their 
assumptions on, timescales to get the application right had run out and what had 
been presented fell short of requirements. 
 
The sub-committee retired to make their decision. 
 
Decision: that a Premises Licence be REFUSED. 
 

13.   Exempt Business 
 
There was no exempt business. 
  
 
 
 

Duration of meeting: 2.00  - 3.45 pm 
 
 
Chairman 
 
 

 
 

 
 


